

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION

DENNIS L. MONTGOMERY,

Plaintiff,

v.

CASE NO. 1:15-cv-20782-JEM

JAMES RISEN, HOUGHTON MIFFLIN
HARCOURT PUBLISHING CO., HMH
HOLDINGS, INC.,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER
FOR LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER RISEN AND
HOUGHTON MIFFLIN HARCOURT COMPANY, DISMISS OR TRANSFER
FOR IMPROPER VENUE, TRANSFER UNDER 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a), OR DISMISS
FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT**

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
Sanford L. Bohrer
Sandy.Bohrer@hklaw.com
Brian W. Toth
Brian.Toth@hklaw.com
701 Brickell Avenue, Suite 3300
Miami, Florida 33131
Tel: (305) 374-8500
Fax: (305) 789-7799

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
Laura R. Handman (*pro hac* pending)
laurahandman@dwt.com
Micah J. Ratner (*pro hac* pending)
micahratner@dwt.com
1919 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel.: (202) 973-4200
Fax: (202) 973-4499

Counsel for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Facts Applicable to Personal Jurisdiction, Improper Venue, and Transfer	3
B. Facts Applicable to the Motion to Dismiss for Failure to State a Claim	7
1. Reliance on FBI Reports, Court Documents, and Congressional Records for Allegations of Fake Software.....	7
2. Reliance on FBI Reports and Court Documents for Allegations of Rigged Demonstrations of Software to U.S. Government Officials.....	10
3. Complaint Allegations	11
III. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Risen and HMHC	12
B. The Court Should Dismiss or Transfer for Improper Venue	17
C. The Court Should Transfer Venue Under 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a).....	19
D. The Court Should Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6) Because Plaintiff Fails to Plead a Plausible Claim for Defamation or Other Related Torts.....	24
1. The Fair Report Privilege Protects the Statements at Issue	25
2. Many of the Challenged Statements Are Non-Actionable Opinion and Rhetorical Hyperbole Protected by the First Amendment	27
3. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed For Failure to Plausibly Plead Actual Malice or Any Other Applicable Fault.....	29
4. Montgomery’s Other Tort Claims Fail on the Same Grounds.....	30
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467, 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>questions certified</i> , 774 F.3d 803 (2d Cir. 2014).....	29
<i>Algodonera De Las Cabezas S.A. v. Am. Suisse Capital, Inc.</i> , 432 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Alternate Energy Corp. v. Redstone</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1379 (S.D. Fla. 2004)	13, 16
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	24, 29
<i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court for W. Dist. of Tex.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013).....	18
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	24, 29
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 963 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	29
<i>Bryant v. Avado Brands Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	7
<i>Buckley v. New York Times Co.</i> , 338 F.2d 470 (5th Cir. 1964)	13
<i>Busch v. Viacom International Inc.</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d 764 (N.D. Tex. 2007)	16
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Castellanos v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2323876 (S.D. Fla. May 29, 2008).....	22, 23
<i>Cellularvision Tech. & Telecomm., L.P. v. Alltel Corp.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	19, 20, 21
<i>Chapin v. Knight-Ridder, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1993)	26

Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.,
501 U.S. 663 (1991).....30

Coles v. Washington Free Weekly, Inc.,
881 F. Supp. 26 (D.D.C. 1995), *aff'd*, 88 F.3d 1278 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....25, 27

Crane v. Ariz. Republic,
972 F.2d 1511 (9th Cir. 1992)26

Dameron v. Wash. Magazine, Inc.,
779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....26

Delong Equip. Co. v. Washington Mills Abrasive Co.,
840 F.2d 843 (11th Cir. 1988)17

In re Dennis & Kathleen Montgomery,
No. 10-bk-18510 (Bankr. C.D. Cal.)9

Diario El Pais, S.L. v. Nielsen Co. (US), Inc.,
2008 WL 4833012 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 6, 2008).....30

Ditton v. Legal Times,
947 F. Supp. 227 (E.D. Va. 1996), *aff'd*, 129 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 1997).....27

Dorsey v. Nat’l Enquirer, Inc.,
973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992)27

Dowd v. Calabrese,
589 F. Supp. 1206 (D.D.C. 1984).....26

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....7, 24, 28, 30

Fetter v. N. Am. Alcohols, Inc.,
2007 WL 551512 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 15, 2007)28

Forbes v. Lenox Fin. Mortg. LLC,
2008 WL 2959727 (S.D. Fla. July 30, 2008).....18

Foretich v. Chung,
1995 WL 224558 (D.D.C. Jan. 25, 1995).....25

Forras v. Rauf,
39 F. Supp. 3d 45, 56-57 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2014), *appeal pending*,
No. 14-7070 (D.C. Cir. May 21, 2014).....30

Global Relief Found. Inc. v. N.Y. Times,
390 F.3d 973 (7th Cir. 2004)26

Hakky v. Washington Post Co.,
2010 WL 2573902 (M.D. Fla. June 24, 2010).....29

Hargrave v. Washington Post,
2009 WL 1312513 (D.D.C. May 12, 2009), *aff'd*, 365 F. App'x 224
(D.C. Cir. 2010)25

Harper v. Walters,
822 F. Supp. 817 (D.D.C. 1993), *aff'd*, 40 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....26

Heidbrink v. ThinkDirect Mktg. Grp., Inc.,
2014 WL 3585698 (M.D. Fla. July 21, 2014)13

Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc. v. MidSouth Capital, Inc.,
669 F. Supp. 2d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2009)17, 18, 19

Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. Nylon Eng'g Resins, Inc.,
896 F. Supp. 1190 (M.D. Fla. 1995).....16

Hustler Magazine v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....30

Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Levin,
2011 WL 1398473 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2011), *report & recommendation*
adopted, 2011 WL 2610754 (S.D. Fla. July 1, 2011).....22

Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....12

Jaisinghani v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.,
973 F. Supp. 1450 (S.D. Fla. 1997), *aff'd*, 149 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 1998).....20, 23

Jenkins Brick Co. v. Bremer,
321 F.3d 1366 (11th Cir. 2003)18, 19

Jet Charter Serv., Inc. v. Coeck,
907 F.2d 1110 (11th Cir. 1990)12

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....14

Klayman v. Obama,
No. 1:13-cv-00851-RJL, ECF No. 129 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2015)20

Lavin v. N.Y. News, Inc.,
757 F.2d 1416 (3d Cir. 1985).....26

Law Firm of Daniel P. Foster, P.C. v. Turner Broad. Sys., Inc.,
844 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1988).....26

Licciardello v. Lovelady,
544 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2008)14

Lieberman v. Fieger,
338 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2003)28

Madara v. Hall,
916 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1990)15

Manuel v. Convergys Corp.,
430 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2005)22

Mason v. Smithkline Beecham Clinical Labs.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 1355 (S.D. Fla. 2001)21

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14, 29

Medico v. Time, Inc.,
643 F.2d 134 (3d Cir. 1981).....26

Metcalf v. KFOR-TV,
828 F. Supp. 1515 (W.D. Okla. 1992)28

Meterlogic, Inc. v. Copier Solutions, Inc.,
185 F. Supp. 2d 1292 (S.D. Fla. 2002)19, 21, 22

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
2015 WL 1285309 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2015)
(notice of appeal filed Apr. 3, 2015).....23

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
497 U.S. 1 (1990).....27

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
15 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1994)28

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994)27, 28, 30

N. Atl. Marine, Ltd. v. Sealine Int’l, Ltd.,
2007 WL 5298433 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2007).....7

Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC v. Cox,
812 F. Supp. 2d 1220 (D. Or. 2011), *aff’d*, 740 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2014).....28

Parisi v. Sinclair,
845 F. Supp. 2d 215 (D.D.C. 2012)29, 30

Pierson v. Orlando Reg’l Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
 2010 WL 1408391 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 6, 2010),
aff’d, 451 F. App’x 862 (11th Cir. 2012).....25

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno,
 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....20

Poncy v. Johnson & Johnson,
 414 F. Supp. 551 (S.D. Fla. 1976)21, 22

Q Int’l Courier, Inc. v. Seagraves,
 1999 WL 1027034 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 1999)25, 26

Remick v. Manfredy,
 238 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2001).....14

Revell v. Lidov,
 317 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2002)15, 16

Reynolds v. Int’l Amateur Athletic Fed’n,
 23 F.3d 1110 (6th Cir. 1994)17

Rhodes v. Placer Cnty.,
 2011 WL 1302240 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 31, 2011)28

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
 669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....29

Sculptchair, Inc. v. Century Arts, Ltd.,
 94 F.3d 623 (11th Cir. 1996)12

Serian v. Penguin Grp. (USA), Inc.,
 2009 WL 2225412 (N.D. W. Va. July 23, 2009).....28

Spelson v. CBS, Inc.,
 581 F. Supp. 1195, 1203 (N.D. Ill. 1984), *aff’d*, 757 F.2d 1291 (7th Cir. 1985)29

St. Amant v. Thompson,
 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....30

Stern v. News Corp.,
 2008 WL 10712037 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2008).....20, 21

Thomas v. News World Commc’ns,
 681 F. Supp. 55 (D.D.C. 1988).....28

Van Dusen v. Barrack,
 376 U.S. 612 (1964).....19

Wai v. Rainbow Holdings,
315 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (S.D. Fla. 2004)17

Walden v. Fiore,
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....16, 17

Washington v. Smith,
80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996)27

Weinstein v. Friedman,
859 F. Supp. 786 (E.D. Pa. 1994)21

Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.,
235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001)28

White v. Fraternal Order of Police,
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....25, 26, 27

Windmere Corp. v. Remington Prods., Inc.,
617 F. Supp. 8 (S.D. Fla. 1985)21

Yohe v. Nugent,
321 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2003).....26, 27

State Cases

Alpine Indus. Computers, Inc. v. Cowles Publ’g Co.,
57 P.3d 1178 (Wash. Ct. App. 2002), *amended*, 64 P.3d 49
(Wash. Ct. App. 2003)25, 27

Bishop v. Fla. Specialty Paint Co.,
389 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 1980).....22, 23

Fikes v. Furst,
61 P.3d 855 (N.M. Ct. App. 2002).....28

Huszar v. Gross,
468 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)25

O’Brien v. Franich,
575 P.2d 258 (Wash. App. Ct. 1978).....26

Quinn v. Jewel Food Stores, Inc.,
276 Ill. App. 3d 861 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995)29

Rojas v. Debevoise & Plimpton,
634 N.Y.S.2d 358 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1995)28

Sahara Gaming Corp. v. Culinary Workers Union Local,
984 P.2d 164 (Nev. 1999)25

Shaw v. Palmer,
197 S.W.3d 854 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006)28

Sipple v. Found. for Nat’l Progress,
83 Cal. Rptr. 2d 677 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)26

Solers, Inc. v. Doe,
977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)30

Stepien v. Franklin,
528 N.E.2d 1324 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988)28

Stewart v. Sun Sentinel Co.,
695 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)24, 25

Yauncey v. Hamilton,
786 S.W.2d 854 (Ky. 1989)29

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C.
 § 139118
 § 1391(b)18
 § 1391(b)(1)18
 § 1391(b)(2)18
 § 1391(b)(3)19
 § 1391(e)18
 § 1404(a)1, 19
 § 1406(a)1, 17, 18

State Statutes

Cal. Civ. Code
 § 47(d)25
 § 47(e)25

D.C. Code §§ 16-5501-550524

Fla. Stat. § 48.193(2)13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 12(b)(2)1, 16
 12(b)(3)1, 17
 12(b)(6) *passim*

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws §§ 6, 145-146.....23
